
 

 

 
 

Housing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 10 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: M Nuti (Chair), J Hulley (Vice-Chair), MK Cressey, M Darby, S Dennett, R King, I Mullens, 
N Prescot, M Smith and S Williams 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425600).  (Email: 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notifications of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 15 November 2023 (Appendix ‘A’). 
  
To confirm and sign as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 6 December 2023 (Appendix ‘B’). 
 

4 - 9 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Tenant Satisfaction Survey - Presentation by Acuity 

 
10 - 11 

 
6.   Policies for Estate Improvement 

 
12 - 19 

 
7.   Housing Revenue Account Estimates 

 
To Follow 

 
8.   Service Area Plan 2024-2025 

 
20 - 35 

 
9.   Exclusion of press and public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving exempt or confidential information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection. 
 

 

 

3



RBC HC 15.11.23 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 

Housing Committee 

Wednesday 15 November 2023 at 7.00pm 

 

Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor S. Dennett, Councillor M. Darby.  
  

 

In attendance: Councillors P Snow and MD Cressey. 
 

1. Notification to changes to Committee Membership 

Cllr. S. Whyte substituted for Cllr M. Smith, Cllr T. Gates substituted for Cllr S. Williams, Cllr 
R. Bromley substituted for Cllr N. Prescot, Cllr L. Gillham substituted for Cllr I. Mullens 

 

2. Minutes  

         The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20 September were confirmed and signed 
as a true record. 

 
3. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllrs S. Dennett and M. Darby  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

         No declarations of interest were made. 

 

5. Draft Fraud Policy  

The Committee received a presentation from Reigate & Banstead Borough Council officers 
on fraud which outlined the legal framework the fraud team worked within and case studies 
that resulted in prosecution. The Committee thanked the officers for their presentation.  

The Head of Housing Services & Business Planning then outlined the draft Fraud Policy, 
which committee approved for a period of consultation with tenants and leaseholders.  

Resolved that:  

An 8-week consultation exercise with tenants and leaseholders on the draft Housing 
Fraud Policy be approved. 

  

Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Nuti (Chairman), J Hulley (Vice-Chairman), MK Cressey, R King, 
L Gillham (In place of I Mullens), R Bromley (In place of N Prescot), S Whyte (In 
place of M Smith) and T Gates (In place of S Williams). 
  

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC HC 15.11.23 
 

6. Estates Services Contract  

The Head of Housing Services & Business Planning outlined the importance of providing 
regular, high quality communal cleaning to Council owned properties and the current issues 
that prohibited this. They outlined future intentions to combine the elements of estate 
services across Council stock into one contract.  

 
7. Garage Allocations Policy   

The Head of Housing Services & Business Planning outlined the need for a garage 
allocation policy that gave preference to local residents. This policy would allocate garages 
based on four priorities. Following a consultation period in which one response was 
received, members were asked to approve the Garage Allocations Policy. 

There was a discussion around the requirement within the policy that vehicles must be taxed 
as they felt that it would discourage people from using their garages to store vehicles they 
wished to keep off the road. It was believed that evidence of a SORN notification may 
negate this and the Head of Housing Services & Business Planning would ensure this was 
confirmed before implementing the policy, whilst it would be reviewed on a regular basis to 
ensure it confirmed to current legislation. 

Resolved that: 

The Garage Allocation Policy was approved.  

 

8. Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund  

The Head of Housing Technical Services outlined the Council’s desire to apply for the 
Government’s Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund wave 2.2 that would enable the Council 
to bring 426 of its 757 properties up to a grade C energy rating. This would enable the 
Housing Service to hit its carbon reduction target of ensuring all council owned social 
housing units had an energy efficiency rating of C or above by 2030.  

The Head of Housing Technical Services assured members that the Housing Service was 
being supported in its bid free of charge by a consultant to ensure a stronger application and 
greater chance of success, whilst lessons had been learned from the previous unsuccessful 
bid in wave 1. 

Resolved that:  

A bid to the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund be approved when it re-opens. 

Delegated authority be given to the Assistant Chief Executive (Place) in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair to approve a bid to the fund – including clarified finance 
figures. 

It was noted that if the bid was successful, the Housing Service would be on track to 
deliver a C energy efficiency rating
[...]
was included within the total 
budgets was agreed.  
 

4. Delegated authority was given to the Corporate Head of Housing or Assistant 
Chief Executive (Place) to agree, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair, 
the rent level for each scheme.  
 

The Committee recommended to Council that: 

1. The budget and subsequent procurement of the first piece of land and the 
completed scheme in line with the planning approval (if obtained) and agreed 
specification be approved.  
 

2. The budget and subsequent procurement of the second piece of land and the 
completed scheme in line with the planning approval and agreed specification 
be approved.  
 

3. Subject to the approval of Recommendation 1 and 2 above, Full Council were 
recommended to approve funds from the total budget to be utilised within the 
financial year 2023/24 to commence the legal process for each of the schemes, 
to be financed from HRA Reserves. 
 
 
Chairman                                                                                      Meeting ended 20.51   

 

 

 

7



Runnymede Borough Council 

Special Housing Committee 

Wednesday 6 December 2023 at 7.00pm 

 

Members of the 
Committee absent:    

    Councillors M Darby, N Prescot 

In attendance:                 Councillors S. Lewis, P Snow, S. Whyte 
 

1. Notification to changes to Committee Membership 

Cllr. A. King substituted for Cllr R. King, Cllr T. Gates substituted for Cllr S. Williams, Cllr S. 
Jenkins for Cllr I. Mullens, Cllr C Howorth for Cllr J. Hulley 

 

2. Apologies for Absence 

None. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

         No declarations of interest were made. 

 

4. Exclusion of press and public  

By resolution of the Committee, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting during the consideration of the remaining matters under Section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the discussion would be likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the Act.  

 

5. Parkside Regeneration 

Representatives from Ridge gave a presentation on the investigations and outline analysis 
that they have completed as part of RIBA stage 1 for the Parkside project.  

Cllr Lewis wished it to be noted on record that housing designs could not be considered until 
the flood risks had been thoroughly resolved. He stated that there were several roads 
adjacent to the regeneration area that flood that had not been mentioned in the report. It was 
made clear by the Interim Corporate Head of Housing that these were simply aspirational 
designs to show the committee what could be achieved and to demonstrate the link between 
increased density and provision of community facilities. Designs would be brought forward 

Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Nuti (Chairman), S. Dennett, MK Cressey, C Howorth (in place of 
J Hulley), A King (in the place of R King), S Jenkins (in place of I Mullens), M 
Smith and T Gates (In place of S Williams). 
  

8



following further technical work, consultation with stakeholders and liaison with the planning 
department.   

Several other members also raised concerns about the possibility of flooding. Ridge 
explained that the flood zone data that had been requested from the Environment Agency 
had been interrogated by consultants and it had been found that the current modelling was 
based on incorrect data and most of these areas would suffer from surface water flooding 
only. The only area that would be affected by fluvial flooding would be the allotments and 
community gardens(Site H).   

Further questions were raised about the amount and make up of social housing. There will 
be a minimum that sees no net loss of social rented homes, with a likely increase depending 
on available grant and the viability of the scheme as a whole. 

The Housing Development Manager then presented his report on the Parkside Regeneration 
and drew committee m
[...]
cuity Research, using a mixture of postal, online and 

telephone surveys.  The questions and the methodology meet the Regulator’s requirements, 
including achieving a minimum of 493 responses (based on the size of the Council’s housing 
stock).  A total of 782 responses were received. Acuity Research will present the findings of 
the survey to this committee, as attached, at Appendix A.   

 
2.3 In advance of the regulatory requirement to undertake a satisfaction survey, a survey of 

tenants was conducted in October 2022.  The findings provided a snapshot of the views of 
tenants and informed an Action Plan to improve the services that are a priority for tenants.  
This Action Plan was presented to this Committee in March 2023.  It has been updated with 
progress to date and will be refreshed in light of the findings of the recent survey, to be 
presented to Members for information at this Committee. 

 
3. Background papers 
 
3.1 Tenant Satisfaction Survey: Report to Housing Committee March 2023 

10

Agenda Item 5



 (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Housing Committee, 08/03/2023 19:30 (runnymede.gov.uk) 
Tenant Satisfaction Measures, including technical and survey requirements: 
Tenant Satisfaction Measures Standard - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
 

4.   Appendices  
 

Appendix A – Presentation by Acuity (to follow)  
 

 
 

11

https://democracy.runnymede.gov.uk/documents/g782/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Mar-2023%2019.30%20Housing%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tenant-satisfaction-measures-standard


 
Report title Estate Improvement Policy  

Report author Abigail Travers, Head of Tenancy Services 

Department Housing  

Exempt? No  
 
 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To resolve   
 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
Following the draft Estate Improvement policy brought to Committee in June 
requesting permission to consult tenants, this has now been completed.  
  
The policy aims to bring forward improvements that are outside the usual reactive or 
planned maintenance programmes enabling resident to request improvements and 
ensuring the budget for these is allocated in a fair, transparent, and beneficial way.   
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
 Approve the Estate Improvement Policy 
 
 
 

1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Historically there has been a limited budget for estate improvements with additional works 

being carried out through the reactive and planned maintenance programmes. This policy 
and an increased budget will enable a more focussed and planned approach to estate 
improvements enabling residents to be involved in the process and giving more priority to 
communal areas and estate environments.   

 
2. Report  
 
2.1 A draft Estate Improvement Policy is attached at Appendix 1.  This will enable an 

improvement pipeline to be drawn up, encouraging proposals from stakeholders, and 
ensuring that the budget is apportioned geographically across the stock. Estate works may 
need to be tendered and a longer-term plan will ensure procurement of some approved 
projects early in each fiscal year ensuring the full budget can be spent.     

 
 
 
 

12

Agenda Item 6



3. Policy framework implications 
 

3.1 Runnymede Council’s Corporate Business Plan 2022-2026 has 5 key objectives, one of 
which is Empowering Communities: To support groups and societies with initiatives to 
strengthen their communities and to represent and advocate for our residents’ interests. 

 
3.2 The Housing Revenue Account Business Plan sets out an objective to have well managed 

neighbourhoods where the exterior and communal areas of our homes will be well 
maintained through investment.   

 
3.3 The Tenant and Leaseholder Engagement Strategy 2021-2026 targets an increase in the 

number of tenants and groups actively involved in improving their estates and  
 neighbourhoods as a key performance measure.  

  
4 Resource implications/Value for Money  

 
4.1 There is an existing annual budget of £200,000 which will be utilised for these works.    
 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Under the provisions of the Housing Act 1985 housing authorities are empowered to provide 

housing and expend funds on the land which surrounds such housing provision.  The 
proposal which is being consulted on would fall within the powers granted to the Council as 
a Housing Authority.  

 
6. Equality implications 

 
6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been prepared and will be finalised after the 

consultation has been undertaken.  
 

7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 This policy will ensure that these implications are given due consideration and  promoted 

within estate Improvement programme.   
 
8. Risk Implications 
 
8.1 There are no risk implications.  
 
9. Consultation 
 
9.1 An eight week consultation exercise was undertaken to focus on tenants and leaseholders 

of properties with internal and external communal areas, along with a dedicated online 
webpage where where residents can share their thoughts on this policy. No comments were 
received 

 
10 Conclusions  
 
10.1  Members are asked to approve the Estate Improvement Policy.  
 
11. Appendices  
  
 Appendix 1 – Estate Improvement Policy   
     
         Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment  

13



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RUNNYMEDE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Estate Improvement Policy  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Review due:  
 
 
 

14



 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Housing Services has an annual Estate Improvement budget to enable specific 
additional improvements to Council owned housing estates and blocks of flats.  
 
2. Aim 
 
2.1 The aim of this policy is to: 
• Identify upgrades to communal parts beyond our day-to-day management of areas, 

using a transparent process that involves residents and benefits them. 
• Invest in enhancing bio-diversity on our housing estates.  
• Involve residents in the management and improvement of their estates and 

neighbourhoo
[...]
please complete Part C.  
 
 

18



C. If the policy, function or activity is not considered to be relevant to equality, what are the 
reasons for this conclusion? Alternatively, if there it is considered that there is an impact on 
any Protected Characteristics but that measures are in place or are proposed to be 
implemented please state those measures and how it/they are expected to have the desired 
result. What evidence has been used to make this decision? A simple statement of ‘no 
relevance’ or ‘no data’ is not sufficient. 
A full impact assessment is not required as this new policy is being put in place to have a 
positive impact on all tenants as it involves the improvement on estate and takes on board the 
feedback and request received from council tenants. 
 
There is no evidence that tenants with any of the nine protected characteristics will be 
negatively impacted by this policy.  Rather, it is anticipated that this policy will promote 
equality.  
 
 
This screening assessment will need to be referred to the Equality Group for challenge before 
sign-off.  
 
Date completed: 25/04/2022 
Sign-off by senior manager: Angela Horsey 

19



 
Report title Housing 2024/25 Service Area Plan 

Report author Maggie Ward Interim Corporate Head of Housing  

Department Housing 

Exempt? No  

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
Please select one of the following and delete the remaining options. 
 
• To resolve 
 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
This report provides an update on the delivery of the 2023/24 Housing Service Area 
Plan and a summary of the Service Area Plan to be delivered during 2024/25 for 
approval.   
 
The full proposed Service Area Plan can be found in Appendix A 
 
Items identified as requiring budget growth have been included in the Council’s  
budget for 2024/25 to be presented to full Council in February 2024.  Capital 
provision will require a further report to Committee to release the funds during the 
year as per the Financial Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

i) Members approve the 2024/25 Service Area Plan for Housing 
 
 
 

1 Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Service Area Plans (SAP) are an essential element in achieving delivery of the Council’s 

Corporate Business Plan 2023-26 (CBP) and five related Corporate Strategies – 
Organisational Development, Empowering Communities, Climate Change, Economic 
Development and Health and Wellbeing.   

 
1.2 The CBP describes the key priorities for the Council to deliver over the period of the plan. 

Annual SAP identify how the CBP will be achieved and is action-orientated, identifying 
resources required to deliver priorities and sets out where increasingly limited resources will 
be focused for the following financial year. 

 

20

Agenda Item 8



1.3 The annual business planning cycle for 2024/25 commenced with each Corporate Head of 
Service submitting any planned activity for the next Financial Year which requires revenue or 
capital growth for review.  

 
1.4 Growth bids and associated business cases were taken to Corporate Management 

Committee as part of the MTFS report in December 2023.  Subsequently these have been 
incorporated into the budgets for 24/25 being presented to the Housing Committee (HRA) 
and/or Corporate Management Committee (General Fund) in January 2024 and Full Council 
in February 2024. Therefore revenue growth presented in the report will have all the relevant 
approvals in place to allow any works to begin.  Capital growth requests approved as part of 
budget setting will be provisional in the budget for 24/25.  Committee approval will be 
required to drawdown on provisional capital funds prior to a capital scheme proceeding. 

 
1.5 When the CBP was set, a total of 194 actions and activities were identified from the 

associated 5 corporate strategies.  Of these, SAPs for 2023/24 included 128 for delivery 
during the year.   The remaining 33 CBP activities are therefore a source of planned 
activities to be selecte
[...]
dfill  

 
8 Risk implications 
 
8.1 The Service Risk Register has been reviewed for factors that may impact service delivery in 

24/25.  Risks have been identified, categorised and scored and any risks that score above 
the Risk Threshold as set out in the Risk Management Framework are reviewed by CLT to 
be included in the Corporate Risk Register.  Planned activity in service area plans may 
include actions required to mitigate these risks. 

 
8.2 Without approved annual Service Area Plans, there is a risk that is a lack of clarity and 

prioritisation of activity and resources to enable delivery of the CBP. 
 

9 Conclusions 
 
9.1 The Service Area Plan presented supports the delivery of the Council’s CBP and associated 

corporate strategies. 
 
9.2 The SAP sets out the Council’s ambition in delivering more, different and better as an 

organisation, an aspiration supported by Members and Officers alike. 
 
9.3 However, it is important to note that these ambitions will have to be considered against the 

financial position of the authority.  
 
 (To resolve) 
 
 Background papers 
 
 Housing Business Centre Plan (Service Area Plan) 2023/24  
 

24



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
Service Area Plan 24/25
Housing
FINAL FOR COMMITTEE APPROVAL

Approvals
Approved by CLT: Dec 13th 2023
Approved by Service/ Corporate Management Cttee:

25



 

Service Area Plan for 
Financial Year 2024/25   
   
Service Area: Housing 
Corporate Head of Service: Maggie Ward  
Supported by: Simon Allen, Angela Horsey, Iqvinder Sokhal, 
Mark Bawden, Ellie Slade and Abigail Travers 
Version: FINAL DRAFT 
 

Mission statement 
We are committed to continuous improvement of the housing services we provide – be that 
support for homeless households, the allocation of social housing, management of Council  
properties, income collection, our repairs service, the provision of adaptations, resident 
engagement, improvements to Council owned properties etc. 

We aim to provide quality, empathetic, and compassionate housing services. We want to get 
services right first time and put things right as quickly as possible if they go wrong. 

We want to build trust by listening more to the views of service users and by being clear 
about what we can and cannot deliver.  

We are delivering on many of the objectives in our corporate strategies – specifically in 
relation to climate change, health and wellbeing and community empowerment.  

 

Service Information 
Service Area: Housing  
Service Area 1: Housing Solutions Service 

Service Area 2: Housing and Neighbourhood Services 

Service Area 3: Housing Maintenance and Technical Services 

Service Area 4: Business Development and Policy Section 

26



Service Area 5            Systems & Revenues Team  

Service Area 6 Housing Development Programme  

 

Description of Service (1) Housing Solutions Service  

Main Purpose:   

• To deliver an excellent customer focussed Housing Solutions Service that is 
compliant with relevant legislation and statutory guidance.    

• To work to prevent homelessness, and to take reasonable steps to prevent and 
relieve homelessness for all eligible applicants. 

• To ensure that all applicants seeking housing advice receive tailored housing 
solutions aligned with legislation, the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
and the Housing Allocations Scheme.  

• Allocation of social housing in accordance with legislation. 

Key functions   

• Administration of the online Housing Register (1210 applicants registered as at 1st 
December 2023). 

• Allocation of social housing under the Housing Act 1996 Part VI within the Council 
stock (176 new tenancies in 2022/23) plus nominations to Registered Providers (120 
successful nominations in 2022/23). 

• Administration of Downsizing scheme (20 households downsized in 2022/23) and 
promotion of best use of the housing stock. 

• Partnership working with Housing Associations including liaison on nominations and 

[...]
lect this need, including for example size, type, location and tenure 
mix. 
 

• Develop new Council housing that uses modern techniques to ensure quality, cost 
and time measures are fulfilled. 
 

• Acquire properties and arrange for their renovation where required. 
 

• Liaison with Elected Members, residents and other stakeholders to promote 
sustainable affordable housing development in the Borough. 
 

• Appointment and management of construction companies to deliver excellent new 
council homes. 
 

• Produce financial appraisals for potential development sites, assessing payback 
periods and cashflow. Liaison with Finance to monitor the HRA Business Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32



Planned Activities 

 
 

33



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

34



For all information contained within this document contact: 
Runnymede Borough Council 
The Civic Centre  
Station Road 
Addlestone 
Surrey KT15 2AH 
 
Tel 01932 838383 
 
email: listening@runnymede.gov.uk 
 
www.runnymede.gov.uk 

 

Further copies of this publication, 
or copies in large print other  
formats or languages   
can be obtained via the  
above contact details.  
 

 
 
 

Search: Runnymede Borough Council

35

https://rbc365-my.sharepoint.com/personal/katy_mcgrath_runnymede_gov_uk/Documents/Desktop/Policy%20Documents/https/www.runnymede.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Appendix B - Minutes of 6 December 2023

	5 Tenant Satisfaction Survey - Presentation by Acuity
	6 Policies for Estate Improvement
	Policies for Estate Improvement Draft Policy
	1. Introduction
	2. Aim
	3. Scope, definitions and legislation
	4. Suitable Proposals
	5. Submitting a Proposal
	6. Tenant and Leaseholder Engagement
	7. Monitoring and performance management
	8. Equalities Implications
	9. Related strategies/Documents
	10. Version Control

	Policies for Estate Improvement - EIA

	8 Service Area Plan 2024-2025
	Appendix A - Service Area Plan
		Provide a comprehensive integrated digital solution for the Housing Business Unit





Minutes of the meeting


RBC HC 10.01.24 
 

P a g e  |  24 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Housing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 10 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Members of the 
Council present: 

Councillors M Nuti (Chair), J Hulley (Vice-Chair), MK Cressey, S Dennett, 
R King, I Mullens, M Smith and S Williams. 
  

 
Members of the 
Council absent: 

Councillors M Darby and N Prescot. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors  . 
  
58 Notifications of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
None  
  

59 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 November 2023 were signed as 
correct. 
  
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December 2023 were signed as 
correct.  
  
  

60 Apologies for Absence 
 
None. 
  

61 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
  

62 Tenant Satisfaction Survey - Presentation by Acuity 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Acuity on the results from the Tenant 
Satisfaction Survey.  The Committee thanked officers for their presentation. 
The Interim Corporate Head of Housing explained that whilst the results were far from 
where they were desired to be, the issues raised were ones that the department was 
already endeavouring to address. They outlined the primary causes of dissatisfaction 
revolved around the condition of internal and external communal areas; day to day repairs 
services; delays in planned works; the way in which contacts are dealt with; a lack of 
knowledge or understanding of the Council’s role and procedures and poor management of 
expectations. She pointed members to the action plan laid out in Appendix A which was 
designed to improve this.  
  
Members asked if it would be possible for the overall satisfaction data to be broken down 
into wards so that a more targeted approach could be taken to address resident 
dissatisfaction, and if a simplified version of the results could be shared with tenants. Both 
of which were agreed to be investigated.  
  
  

63 Policies for Estate Improvement 
 



RBC HC 10.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 25 
 

The Interim Corporate Head of Housing reported that, following the draft Estate 
Improvement policy being brought to June’s Committee requesting permission to consult 
tenants on improvements, no responses had been received. Therefore, members were 
asked to approve the Estate Improvement Policy to allow improvements outside of the 
usual reactive and planned maintenance programme. Members praised officers for the 
policy and agreed to its implementation.  
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Estate Improvement Policy be approved. 
  
  

64 Housing Revenue Account Estimates 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance outlined the Housing Revenue Account estimates for 
2024/25. He explained the variances in the current financial year could be attributed to the 
Parkside scheme, central heating, the Decent Homes programmes and changes in the 
contributions into the Major Repairs reserve. This had led to an additional cost of £117,000 
in the current year. This meant that the estimated HRA balance at the end of the year was 
expected to be £35.6 million compared to the £23.6 million originally forecast. This would 
reduce the following year as the programmes caught up. 
  
The major works programme for the following year would total £9.3 million and would 
include major upgrades to central heating, kitchens and bathrooms, roofing and various 
other works that were required to comply with the Decent Homes Standard. There would 
therefore be insufficient funds in the Major Repairs Reserve the following year, which would 
require a further transfer from the HRA balances.  
The next section on debt charges and depreciation was noted, with the next repayment of 
HRA loans in 2027 forecast to be met from a combination of set aside receipts and HRA 
reserve. It was also proposed to transfer £30,000 of HRA funds to top up the Discretionary 
Housing Payment pot for which Secretary of State permission would be sought.  
  
Proposed fees, charges and rent levels for the following year were discussed. The 
Regulator for Social Housing has confirmed that the maximum rent increase limit allowable 
would revert to CPI + 1%. CPI in September was 6.7% meaning the Council can increase 
rent by up to 7.7%. This would be applied from April 2024, and would also apply to rents for 
mobile home pitches and the services charges paid by the Council’ Independent 
Retirement tenants. Rents paid for properties bought under the shared ownership scheme 
would be subject to a 5.8% increase based on the November RPI + 0.5%.  
  
Recommended to Full Council that:  
  
The draft revenue estimates for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix A be approved as 
submitted, and the Full Council was requested to make provisions accordingly. 
  
Resolved that: 
  
The proposed changes in rents and charges (including those for Housing General 
Fund services) for 2024/25, as set out in pages 47-49 of the Estimates, be approved 
to be effective either from the first rent week of April 2024, or 1 April 2024 as 
appropriate 
  

65 Service Area Plan 2024-2025 
 
The Interim Corporate Head of Housing outlined the Service Area Plan, which proposed 
the work streams and priorities for the Housing Business unit over the following calendar 
year. There are six areas to the Housing Business unit which meets monthly to ensure all 



RBC HC 10.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 26 
 

members are aware of the department’s priorities. The Interim Corporate Head of Housing 
outlined the priorities for the following financial year, which would focus on investing in 
additional IT functionality to improve customer satisfaction; continuing five housing 
development projects; the continuation of completing works that met the Decent Homes 
Standard and tenancy management.  
  
Other areas that were mentioned but not at the level of a corporate project were: the review 
of the IRL manager role; production of a tenant incentive scheme; council heating plan; tree 
surveys; and starting the review of the homelessness and rough sleeping strategy.  
  
Members were asked to approve the Service Area Plan for 2024/25.  
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Service Area Plan for Housing be approved.     
  
  

66 Exclusion of press and public 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.02 pm.) Chair 
 


